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" Holder of Scholarship in architecture

Chapter, A. 1. A., on the following date (2)

of the American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon House, Washington, D. C,

To the Secretar

Sir: I hereby apply for Membership in the American Institute of Architects.

I hereby certify W e following s jtenf:t/s/are correct:
Name........ /‘f —SCE L

Address [0 4 (ﬁ/] @m C%/WM @/&// 7/7/)-

Number and Street. 1 [City.] [State.]

Place and date of birth ;\/ ﬁam O//é/ 7{7%&(}() "/62{/7 b~ /X?Zu

Graduate in architecture

{If required in your case, give name of institutions and year.—Attach evidence of Diploma or Certificate of graduation.]

[If required in your case, attach evidence.]

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the first

class of the Ecolé des Beaux Arts

[If required in your case, state which, and attach evidence of Certificate.]

If your State has a Registration or License Law and you are not registered, state reasons.

If practicing architect, firm name f\‘ﬁ MM// Qanidd OJ T:%E/
Have been in practlce.%ﬁ/.mz.ﬁ%& ......... 5%% ...... Zuf@% MCE/CQ@M/

If draughtsman, employed by

[State number of years.]

Collegiate and office trainin -,.4../ mZ? & C’Jg&/ ; f@?ﬁ 7y S Mﬁb

I have carefully examined the Constitutiod and B Laws of the Institute and the “Circular of Advice Rela-
tive to Principles of Professional Practice and Canons of Ethics,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to maintain
them.

‘I further agree, if elected to membership in the American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my mem-
bership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by that fact,
relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such membership in the property, real
or personal, of the American Institute of Architects, and of the Chdpter of the Institute of which I am then a

.member. . | - . o 74—’_1)? ()/ ﬁ—m

ature of Applicant.]

I hereby certify that the signer of this application was duly elected an Associate of the.7=

{For use when the applicant is an Associate.]

[Insert date of election to chapter. ] [Signature of the Secretary of the chapter.]

If the applicant is not an Associate, the following acknowledgment must be signed:
~ . . . . .
Without endorsement reby take note on behalf o hapter that this applicant is applying for

red .

Institute membership (3) A, . @2eAAA LecaPlA_ [ Ge et d Sttt
[Signature of President or Secretary of Chapter to Whlch the appllcant wnll he a551gr1ed if electé |

We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the foregoing
statement by the applicant and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his
work and practice warrant his admission to Membershj

Registration or License Number. (4) S T 282 AKX L0 B VL]
(Essential if Registered) (5)
It is not mandatory that applicants from = A A
Registration or License law states be registered (6) - B e

or licensed. But the current number of Regis-

[The signatures of ee Institute members are here required even if the applicant

tration or License must appear here if the ap- has the unanimous endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that
phcant is reglstered or licensed. effect should be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
endorsement in which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity

(7) to“express himself by letter ballot either for or against the member proposed,

and in which there were no negative votes. No other form of unanimous endorse-

NUMBER ment will be accepted.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. ’ CQP Y

KANSAS CITY CHAPTER,
Office of the President,
823 (loyd Building, Kansas City, Mo,

February 14, 1927.

Mr, Prank C, Baldwin, Secretary,

The American Institute of Architeects,
The Octagon House,

Kaghington, D. C.

My dear Mr, Baldwin,

This is to enclose three applications for Institute Membership
 from practicing architects in Kansas City - Mr. Walter A, Besecke,
Mr. Victor J, DecFoe and Miss Alice Walion.

You will note that all of these applications carry the necessary
endorsement and we sincerely hope the Beard will report favorably upon
them.

Mr., Besecke does not qualify under Growp 1, but does not submit
any exhibits imesmuch as he was formerly A member of the Institute and -
resigned together with several ether members of the Kansas City Chepter
at the time of the controversy over the Liberty Memorial Cempetition
here, meveral years ago,

In consideration of the fact that Mr. Besecke is anxious to renew
his affiliation, we have not thought it pertinent to ask for his
reasous for reinstatement and trust that the Beard will accept him in
good faith. Tt is unnecessary te say that we welcome this applica-
tion as & possible indication that others may follow and that it may be
the beginning of the end of the breach between the Chapter and its former
members. The importance of favorable action by the Bosrd iz obvious.

: Myr. DeFoe is Mr, Besecke's partner and on advice from the Chapter,
he is forwarding the customery exhibits under separate cover.

Miss Walton, in wview of the character of her work and the fact
that she appears to be & graduate im & speeial course in architecture
in one of the approved universities, 1s recommended hy her endorsers
without further imdication eof her ability,

We respectfully urge your faverable conaideration of these applica-
tions,

(s8d.) COURTLANDT VAN BRUNT,

President.

COPY TO :
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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WALTER A. BESECKE VICTOR J. DE.E_OE

BESECKE & DEFOE
ARCHITECTS

DELAWARE 3238
1704 BALTIMORE AVENUE
KANSAS CITY, MO.

HNCANINSHTUTE

March 4, 1927 .
GFARCHITECTS

hg 0
aV)

Mr. Frank C. Baldwin, |

Secretary, A. I. A, i ; i

Washington, D. C. | MAR 71807
|

RECEIVED
|ze

Have mailed you three sets of Dians which
were to be submitted with my application for member-
ship in the A. I. A. as sent ycu by local chapter.

Dear Sir:-

The following information on these plans
is for your benefit and also explains my part in the
making of same:

On the Church of the Assumticn: We won
this on a competition basis for design. My partner,
Mr. Carroll (without any reflection on him) at that
time had had no business experience excent with myself
and one year as a tracer in C. A. Smitis ocffice here
at Kansas City, but he was partiy responsible for
our securing the privilege of competing in this. the
construction drdw1ngs, parts of the de51cn and the
entire supervision was handled by myself,personally.

On the Quick rire Service Building:- I of
course handled gll of this work. : ‘

On the Armour Plaza:- I personally handled
all ¢f this as Mr. Besecke at that time was not active
in our partnership being in other work of his own
that had to0 be closed up bvefore he could take the
active part he now does.

Any other information that you may desire
will be gladly furnished.

Yours vcry truly,

%%7%7%/

VJD WG
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ’ ‘ C@PY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. ’ '

March 4, 1927

Degr Nr, 3& FW:-‘

Permit ma to ackoovledge with gratification, and on
belml? of the Secretary, your application for membership
in The Americen Institute of Architecta, received by ref-
erance from Mr. Vem Brumt, President arthemcity

Chapber,

with regard to the customary exhibits, should the
Board of Exaninors require these in your case we shell
get in touch with you st & later date, say Hareh 10,

Acknownledgmont is also made of your remittence of
§£5.00 to cover the Preliminary Fes.

Ceordially yours,
Exseutive Secretary.
¥r. Vietor J. De Foe,

1704 Baltimorse,
Kansan City, Ho.

K:?B

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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e

WALTER A. BESECKE . VICTOR . DI.-E.EOE

BESECKE & DEFOE.. | . . ucawisslitfc
—\M .
ARCHITECTS coe A T

DELAWARE 3238 o
1704 BALTIMORE AVENUE
KANSAS CITY, MO.

W

March 4, 1937.

7

The exibits had»alregéy been mailed when
your letter was received. gHope they do me no harm,
but a great deal of good. J§ Thanking you for your
kindness in writing me, I:sam,

- Dear Mr. Kemper :-

Mr. Edward C. Kemper,

The A. I. A.

The Octagon, 1741 New York Ave.,
Washington,D. C.

VJD:WC
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 30, 1927

Dear Mre Do Fogiw

heting for the Sacretary, T an pleased to advise yom
of vour election to Membership in The Amerdican Institute of
Architects, effective April 30, 1927.

You hewe been assigned to the Kansas City Chapter as
en Institute Member in good stending therein, and the Secre-
tary of the Chapler has been so notified. .

The enclosed statement cevering duee for the last half
of the current yeer should receive prompt attontion.

¥ay I take this epportunity to say that the office of
the Sesretary at the Octegon Is for the service of every
Institute Member. Should the ocecasion arise we shell be glad
to give yom our best ccoperations

Cordially yours,
Exasutive Secretary.

MHr, Victor J. De Foe,
1704 Baltimore,
Eansas Gi’k}"g Mo,

K:VB
FRCL

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

-COPY
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VICTOR J. DEFOE
| ARCHITECT |

I -
ANy
)\?,LC%‘-N H

o] JAN 281929

. Hanwison 8238 S THEA I A
(, 114 WEST 10Ts STREET 222\ AN
Y\j " " KANSAS ary. MO. . \ T;E OCTAGON
NG zzm%@ 1779 ”“ff_fij Jan.26, 1938
Lol

- American Institute of Architects -
Washington, D.C.
Secretary

Dear Sir:

Around the first of January I sent you my check fardues
which paid me in full to the first of this year, Not
having heard from you,l have been wondering whether you
received this and if eo why I had not heard from you or
received a receipt for same.

1 am not guite femiliar with the new by-laws regarding
gsuspension of members, and trust that my dues were peid
in time to keep me from being suspended. ‘

I have not as yet received a statement for this years

duee, which I presume has been overlooked, or if it has
been omitted on account of a suspension, i would appreciate
your informing me as to the conditions.

pﬁﬁ\/i/;ould also like to mention the fact that when I entered
L} 1 | the Institute, I do not recall ever having received a

. i notice or certificate of the fact that I was & member,
7% which I understood is given to the Institute members for
ﬂﬁd  framing and placing in his office, so that cliente and

! /é othere interested might be made aware of the fact that

Z, the member was an Institute member. If this practice has
A1 been discontinued I would like to be informed, and if not
&ﬁ;ﬁﬁj,hy I 4did not receive my certificate.

Kindly note that my addrese is 114 W.10th S5t., instead of
1704 Baltimore, which probably may be the cause of my not
getting some of the notices sent me, as I have been away
from the old office for some time.

" Thanking you for the kind and generous manner with which you

handled this metter, I am,
) Yours very truly,

VDF/MS 9_# /o f&a/
) | ,_ {



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS i?’
THE OCTAGON. WASHINGTON, D. C, C@P

Februery 6, 1929.

My dear Mr. DeFoe:

et

Responding seriatim to yours of January 26th:

Please accept this as acknowlsdgment in full for your remittance
on account of Institute dues, It brought your secount up io December
31, 1928, and puts you in good standing. There is no indebtedness
against your name except dues for the current year, for which we sent
you & statement on January lat.

v Your certificate of Institwie mowbership in engrossed form was sent
to you on January 19, 1929, st the old address. If it has not reached
you by now in good condition please advise and we will send you ancther.

Your. presént letter is the first notice of the change in sddress,
which we have mads on the various records at The Octagon.

Laf«ns knowy about the egrﬁificate.

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary.
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Mp, Victor J. DeFoe,
114 West 10th Street,
Kansas City, Mo.

=G

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS : COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Oatobmr 20, 198).

Ag you knmow, the Instituté i¢ most hopeful that
you will meintein your professional socelety sf€ilise
tions, both with the mtlonal organizadion snd with the
Kaness City Chepher.

' Your indebtednsss for Institute dues &t the resent
time iz §75.00, inoluding the curremt year.

A% the Fall nmeeting of the Hoard of Directors, on
Hovewber 18th, some sction mmst be tekKen with respeot to
those delinguents who are indcbted for o long pericd.

This Istier 1s en informal ome, %o remind you of
tha situstion, snd to express the very aums*k hope that
you esn send e cheek for st least 25 by Novewber 15th,
thus permitting the Board to hold your mmébaﬂhip in both
the Institute and the Chapter for st lesst another VEOFy

Blease do the best you can to meke the suggested
nent on aecount.

Sineerely yours,

Seoretary.

¥re Victer J. DeFoe,h Il.h.,
Eanaas O3ty Chapter,

114 Fest Tenth Street,
Kensas City, Miseouri.

FCBeR
go= President tanaaa 81ty Chapter
Sesretary "
Regional Director,
Contral States Divisien.

COPY TO ‘
FILES - PRESIDENT - SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS-
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. COPY

Merch 1, 1932,

Dear My, DeFoet

It 18 with genuine regret that I write, as Secretary

. of the Institute, to edvise you of the terminetion of your

menbership in the Ingtitute end your Chepter, effective
Degenber 31, 1931, for nonepeyment of Institute dues.

The Treasurer, and the Secretary's Office, sent to
you various statements of account and letters in the hope
that you would find it possible to make a remittance, in
whole or in part, and thereby continue your effilistion with
The imerican Institute of Architects snd your Chapter.

It ie realized that conditions in the building industry
have rempined on & most unfavorsble basis during the past
year, end for thet resson the Institute made a special ef-

fort to retein your membership as long as possible.

It is believed that you will approve of the action

‘tekene. The slternative wes to ellow the dues Lo so incresse

as to make future reinstatement a hemvy expensa.

May I venture to express the personal hope that condie
tions in your locality will soon improve, and that you will
then make application for reinstatement in the Institute and
the Chapter?

The reinstatement procedure is easy end e¢mn be accom-
plished by eddressing a letter to the Seeoretary of the Institute,
through the Seeretary of the loeal Chapter.

With best wishes, and with the hope that we may soon re-
gain you as & member of The fmericen Institute of Architests,’
Ian

Sincerely yours,

Seoretary.
Mr, Viotor J. DeFoe, |
114 Wgst Tenth Street,
Kensag City, Missouris.

FCBsB

'PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER





